LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the City of Portales calls for competitive Sealed Proposals for RFP# 2022-04-27 On Call Services Property Maintenance and Nuisance Abatement in Portales, Roosevelt County, NM.

Interested parties may secure a copy of the request for proposals, including all specifications and any updates from:

Carla Weems, Deputy Clerk/Chief Procurement Officer City of Portales 100 W. 1st Street Portales, NM 88130 (575) 359-4815 cweems@portalesnm.gov

A pre-proposal conference Will Not be held.

The Procurement Code, Sections 13-1-28 through 13-1-199 NMSA 1978, imposes civil and misdemeanor criminal penalties for its violation. In addition, the New Mexico criminal statutes impose felony penalties for bribes, gratuities, and kick-backs.

Sealed Proposals must be received by the City of Portales, Deputy Clerk/CPO Office, City of Portales City Hall, 100 W. 1st Street, Portales, New Mexico 88130 no later than 2:00 PM Local Time, Tuesday, May 10, 2022.

As per NMSA 1978, Sections 13-1-131 and 13-1-132, the City of Portales reserves the right to cancel this procurement or reject any/all bid proposals if it is in the best interest of the City to do so, and to waive all technical irregularities not involving price, time, or changes in work.

NIGP Commodity Code: 91219, 98839, 98856, 98887, 98888, 98889

Carla Weems
City of Portales
Deputy Clerk/CPO

| (For Contracting Agency's Use Only) | |
|-------------------------------------|------------------------|
| Newspaper The Eastern NM News | Publish Date 4/27/2022 |

Note: This Notice is issued pursuant to the requirements of §13-1-104 NMSA 1978 and must be published not less than 10 calendar days prior to the date set for the receipt of bids/proposals (§13-1-113 NMSA 1978) and published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area.